
Case No. 09-1830

*In The United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit*

In re: SETTLEMENT FACILITY DOW CORNING TRUST

DOW CORNING CORPORATION,

Interested Party - Appellant,

v.

CLAIMANTS' ADVISORY COMMITTEE,

Interested Party - Appellee.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Michigan**

BRIEF OF APPELLEE CLAIMANTS' ADVISORY COMMITTEE

Dianna Pendleton-Dominguez
LAW OFFICE OF DIANNA
PENDLETON
401 N. Main Street
St. Marys, OH 45885
(419) 394-0717

Jeffrey S. Trachtman
KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS &
FRANKEL LLP
1177 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
(212) 715-9100

Ernest Hornsby
FARMER, PRICE, HORNSBY &
WEATHERFORD LLP
100 Adris Court
Dothan, AL 36303
(334) 793-2424

Counsel for the Claimants' Advisory Committee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT	vii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Statement of Facts	6
1. Overview of the RSP and Dow Corning Disease Settlements	6
2. Treatment of Disability A Claims in the RSP	10
3. Treatment of Disability A Claims in the SF-DCT.....	18
B. Proceedings Below	22
Summary of Argument.....	26
Standard of Review	28
ARGUMENT	31
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S FINDING THAT THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE “DISABILITY A” STANDARD REQUIRES A CLAIMANT TO SHOW 100% DISABILITY ONLY IN VOCATION OR SELF-CARE WAS NEITHER CLEARLY ERRONEOUS NOR AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION	31
A. The Plain Language of the “Disability A” Standard Supports the District Court’s Decision.....	32
B. Undisputed Extrinsic Evidence of the Parties’ Expressed Understanding Further Supports the District Court’s Holding	39
II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION OR CLEARLY ERR IN REJECTING DOW CORNING’S ARGUMENTS DESIGNED TO DEPRIVE THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE POWER TO CONSTRUE THE “DISABILITY A” STANDARD	41
A. The Plan Documents Do Not Give The Claims Administrator Unreviewable Discretion to Adopt Changed Disease Criteria	42

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. The District Court Was Not Bound To Defer To Judge Pointer’s Interpretation of the Disability A Criteria.....	45
C. The Decision Below Does Not Constitute An Unauthorized “Plan Modification”	47
D. The District Court Decision Does Not Improperly “Threaten” To “Deplete” Funds Set Aside For Other Claimants.....	49
III. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION OR CLEARLY ERR IN ACCEPTING RELIABLE AND ESSENTIALLY UNDISPUTED EVIDENCE ESTABLISHING THE GENERAL POINT THAT “DISABILITY A” CLAIMS WERE PROCESSED IN THE RSP USING THE “OR” STANDARD.....	50
CONCLUSION.....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>A.L. Pickens & Co. v. Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co.</i> , 650 F.2d 118 (6th Cir. 1987)	40
<i>Alexander v. FBI</i> , 198 F.R.D. 306 (D.D.C. 2000)	56
<i>Bank of N.Y. v. Janowick</i> , 470 F.3d 264 (6th Cir 2006)	40
<i>Certified Restoration Dry Cleaning Network, L.L.C. v. Tenke Corp.</i> , 511 F.3d 535 (6th Cir. 2007)	52
<i>Clark-James v. Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust</i> , No. 08-1633 (6th Cir. Dec. 23, 2008)	29
<i>Cooper v. Miami-Dade County</i> , No. 01-976-CIV-JORDAN, 2004 WL 2044288 (S.D. Fla. July 9, 2004).....	56
<i>Craft Mach. Works, Inc. v. United States</i> , 926 F.2d 1110 (Fed. Cir. 1991)	34
<i>Diversified Energy, Inc. v. TVA</i> , 223 F.3d 328 (6th Cir. 2000)	35
<i>Dixon v. Clem</i> , 492 F.3d 665 (6th Cir. 2000)	40
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 456 F.3d 668 (6th Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Eagle-Picher</i> , 447 F.3d 461 (6th Cir. 2006)	29, 30
<i>Force v. Ameritech Corp.</i> , 452 F. Supp. 2d 744 (E.D. Mich. 2006)	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Great Am. Ins. Co. v. Norwinds Sch. Dist.</i> , 544 F.3d 229 (3d Cir. 2008)	33
<i>Green v. Baca</i> , 226 F.R.D. 624 (C.D. Cal. 2005)	56
<i>Kellogg Co. v. Sablok</i> , 471 F.3d 629 (6th Cir. 2006)	35
<i>Lindsay v. Covenant Mgmt. Group, LLC</i> , 561 F.3d 601 (6th Cir. 2009)	43
<i>LPP Mortgage, Ltd. v. Park Bowl, Inc.</i> , No. 02-CV-10278-BC, 2003 WL 22995011 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 4, 2003)	45
<i>NLRB v. Tenn. Packers, Inc.</i> , 379 F.2d 172 (6th Cir. 1967)	52
<i>O’Neal v. Sabena Belgian World Airlines</i> , No. 97-1046, 1997 WL 471334 (7th Cir. Aug. 12, 1997)	46
<i>Ohio Fuel Supply Co. v. Paxton</i> , 1 F.2d 662 (S.D. Ohio 1924)	33
<i>Penncro Assocs. v. Sprint Spectrum L.P.</i> , 499 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2007)	33
<i>Peoples Sec. Life Ins. Co. v. Monumental Life Ins. Co.</i> , 991 F.2d 141 (4th Cir. 1993)	46
<i>Reg’l Airport Auth. v. LFG, LLC</i> , 460 F.3d 697 (6th Cir. 2006)	31
<i>Roger Miller Music, Inc. v. SONY/ATV Publ’g LLC</i> , 477 F.3d 382 (6th Cir. 2007)	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Taulbee v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 5 F. App'x 361 (6th Cir. 2001)	55
<i>In re Terex</i> , 984 F.2d 170 (6th Cir. 1993)	29
<i>United States v. Duncan</i> , 919 F.2d 981 (5th Cir. 1990)	55
<i>United States v. Giacalone</i> , 853 F.2d 470 (6th Cir. 1988)	52
<i>United States v. Jamieson</i> , 427 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 2005)	55
<i>Winnett v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 553 F.3d 1000 (6th Cir. 2009)	32

FEDERAL STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 1127	44
42 U.S.C. § 1382c(a)(3)(g)	36

RULES

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3019(a)	45
Fed. R. Evid. 803(6)	55
Fed. R. Evid. 807	55

TREATISES

11 Samuel Williston & Richard A. Lord, <i>Williston on Contracts</i> § 30:12 (4th ed. 1999)	34, 35
